

No. 21-954

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ADVOCATES FOR  
VICTIMS OF ILLEGAL ALIEN CRIME IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LORRAINE G. WOODWARK  
ATTORNEYS UNITED FOR A  
SECURE AMERICA (AUSA)  
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 591-0962  
lwoodwark@irli.org

WALTER S. ZIMOLONG III  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZIMOLONG, LLC  
P.O. Box 552  
Villanova, PA 19085  
(215) 665-0842  
wally@zimolonglaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 14, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. ILLEGAL ALIENS HAVE A DELETERIOUS IMPACT ON  
THE UNITED STATES. . . . . 4

II. DHS IS IGNORING A CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL  
MANDATE. . . . . 8

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) . . . . .	9
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) . . . . .	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) . . . . .	8, 11
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of City of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4d 928 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	2, 10, 11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 723856 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021) . . . . .	9

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101, et. seq. . . . .	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) . . . . .	2
8 U.S.C. § 1225 . . . . .	10
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	2, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) . . . . . 2, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Department of Justice, *Immigration, Citizenship, and the Federal Justice System*, 1998-2018 (2021), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/icfjs9818.pdf>. . . . . 5

<https://boston.cbslocal.com/2020/03/09/florida-cras-h-lucas-dosreis-laurindo-smith-family-whitman-massachusetts-disney-worldorlando/> . . . . . 7

<http://caseinfo.nvsupremecourt.us/public/caseView.do?csIID=56321> . . . . . 7

[https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics\\_inmate\\_citizenship.jsp](https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics_inmate_citizenship.jsp) . . . . . 4

<https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2021/03/11/three-timedeportedillegal-alien-accused-of-stabbing-attack-in-Florida/> . . . . . 7

<https://www.inquirer.com/news/reynaldo-figueroa-ardonattempted-murder-police-whitemarsh-township-20210311.html> . . . . . 6

ICE ANN. REP. (2020), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/news/library/reports/annualreport/iceReportFY2020.pdf>. . . . . 4

Kris W. Kobach, *Reinforcing the Rule of Law: What States Can and Should Do to Reduce Illegal Immigration*, 22 *Geo. Immigr. L.J.* 459 (2008) . . 4

Jack Martin & Eric Ruark, Federation for American  
Immigration Reform, *The Fiscal Burden of  
Illegal Immigration on Unites States Taxpayers*,  
(Feb. 2011), [https://www.fairus.org/sites/default  
/files/2017-08/USCostStudy\\_2010.pdf](https://www.fairus.org/sites/default/files/2017-08/USCostStudy_2010.pdf) . . . . . 8

Texas Criminal Illegal Alien Crime Data,  
[https://www.dps.texas.gov/section/crime-records-  
service/texas-criminal-illegal-alien-data](https://www.dps.texas.gov/section/crime-records-service/texas-criminal-illegal-alien-data) . . . . . 5, 6
